variables held constant, on the Company’s profit before tax.

   Increase/ Effect on
   decrease in profit before
   basis points tax
   Rupees in ‘000’

 2014

 Pak Rupee  +100 77,123
 Pak Rupee  -100 (77,123)

 2013

 Pak Rupee  +100  21,010
 Pak Rupee  -100  (21,010)

38.1.2 Currency risk

 Currency risk arises mainly due to fluctuation in foreign exchange rates. The Company also has transactional currency
exposure. Such exposure arises from sales and purchases of certain materials by the Company in currencies other than
Rupee. Approximately 30% (2013: 34%) of the Company’s sales are denominated in currencies other than Pakistani
Rupee. The above mitigate the risk of foreign currency purchases.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rate. If Pakistani

Rupee (Pak Rupee) had weakened / strengthened by 5% against the USD, with all other variables held constant, the
effect on the Company’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) at June 30,
2014 and 2013 would have been as follows:

/ P 37

   Increase/ Effect on
   decrease in profit
   US Dollars to before
   Pak Rupee tax
   Rupees in ‘000’

 2014

 Pak Rupee  +5% 62,738
 Pak Rupee  -5% (62,738)

 2013

 Pak Rupee  +5%  58,224
 Pak Rupee  -5%  (58,224)

38.1.3 Other price risk

 Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices.

38.2 Credit risk

 Credit risk represents the accounting loss that would be recognized at the reporting date if counter parties failed to
perform as contracted. The Company manages credit risk by limiting significant exposure to any individual customers,
by obtaining advance against sales and does not have significant exposure to any individual customer. As of the balance
sheet date, the Company is exposed to credit risk on the following assets:

[…]

2013
 Pak Rupee  +100  23,077
 Pak Rupee  -100  (23,077)

43.1.2 Currency risk

 Currency risk arises mainly due to fluctuation in foreign exchange rates. The Group also has transactional currency
exposure. Such exposure arises from sales and purchases of certain materials by the Group in currencies other than
Rupee. Approximately, 23% (2013: 23%) of the Group’s sales are denominated in currencies other than Pakistani Rupee,
while almost 77% (2013: 77%) of sales are denominated in local currency. When the management expects future
depreciation of Pak Rupees, the Group enters into forward foreign exchange contracts in accordance with State Bank of
Pakistan instructions.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rate. If Pakistani
Rupee (Pak Rupee) had weakened / strengthened by 5% against the USD, with all other variables held constant, the
effect on the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) at June 30,
2014 and 2013 would have been as follows:

   Increase/ Effect on
   decrease Profit
   US Dollars to before tax
   Pak Rupee
   Rupees in ‘000’

 2014
 Pak Rupee  +5%  181,138
 Pak Rupee  -5%  (181,138)

 2013
 Pak Rupee  +5%  89,839
 Pak Rupee  -5%  (89,839)

43.1.3 Other price risk

 Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices.

43.2 Credit risk

43.2.1 Credit risk represents the accounting loss that would be recognized at the reporting date if counter parties failed to
perform as contracted. The Group manages credit risk by limiting significant exposure to any individual customers,
by obtaining advance against sales and developing a formal approval process whereby credit limits are applied to
its customers. The management also continuously monitors the credit exposure towards the customers and makes